$10.0 million notional amount. We received a variable rate of interest on the notional amount based on a three month LIBOR rate and paid a
fixed rate interest of 3.66%. The contract was entered into to protect us from the negative impact of rising interest rates.  At September 30, 2013
and December 31, 2012, the fair value of the contract was a negative $87 thousand and $338 thousand, respectively.  A fair value adjustment for
the swap of ($2 thousand) and ($57 thousand) was recognized in other income for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012,
respectively. The fair value of the contract is the present value, over the remaining term of the contract, of the difference between the swap rate
to maturity at the reporting date multiplied by the notional amount and the fixed interest rate of 3.66% multiplied by the notional amount of the
contract.

Based on the many factors and assumptions used in simulating the effect of changes in interest rates, the following table estimates the percentage
change in net interest income at September 30, 2013, June 30, 2013, March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 over twelve months.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Change in
short-term
interest rates

September 30,
2013

June 30,
2013

March 31,
2013

December
31, 2012

+200bp +3.04% + 5.23% + 6.52% + 6.52%
+100bp +1.59% + 2.64% + 3.47% + 3.83%
Flat � � � �

-100bp -6.68% - 6.44% - 7.92% - 9.05%
-200bp -11.79% - 11.19% - 11.73% - 13.58%

The significant decrease in net interest income in a down 200 basis point environment primarily results from the current level of interest rates
being paid on our interest bearing transaction accounts as well as money market accounts.  The interest rates on these accounts are at a level
where they cannot be repriced in proportion to the change in interest rates.  The increase and decrease of 100 and 200 basis points assume a
simultaneous and parallel change in interest rates along the entire yield curve.  At the current historically low interest rate levels, we believe that
a downward shift of 200 basis points across the entire yield curve is unlikely.